
Argyll and Bute Council
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid

Customer  Services
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk

27 November 2017

NOTICE OF MEETING

A meeting of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD on THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 at 10:30 AM, which you are 
requested to attend.

Douglas Hendry
Executive Director - Customer Services

BUSINESS

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (IF ANY)

3. COSLA REVIEW
Presentation by Chief Executive and President of COSLA (Sally Loudon and 
Councillor Alison Evison) 

4. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017
Presentation and report by Director of Public Health, Professor Hugo van Woerden 
and Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Principal (Pages 3 - 92)

5. MINUTES

(a) Argyll and Bute Council held on 28 September 2017 (Pages 93 - 108)

(b) Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 26 October 2017 (Pages 109 - 112)

6. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES

* (a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 October 2017 (Pages 113 - 120)

The above minutes are submitted to the Council for approval of any recommendations on 
the items which the Committee does not have delegated powers. These items are marked 
with an *. 

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017
Report by Chair of Audit Committee  (Pages 121 - 128)

8. LEADER'S REPORT
Report by Leader of the Council  (Pages 129 - 142)

Public Document Pack



9. POLICY LEADS REPORT
Report by Policy Leads  (Pages 143 - 160)

10. COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
Recommendation by Policy and Resources Committee of 19 October 2017 (Pages 
161 - 162)

11. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND AUDIT SCOTLAND ANNUAL AUDIT 
REPORT 2016-17
Report by Head of Strategic Finance (Pages 163 - 210)

12. CHARLES AND BARBARA TYRE TRUST - APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS
Report by Executive Director – Customer Services  (Pages
[...]
rchibald 
Hardie
Councillor Donald Kelly
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Donald MacMillan

Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Julie McKenzie
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Jean Moffat
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Ellen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Douglas Philand
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Christina West, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care
Malcolm MacFadyen, Head of Facility Services
Alex Taylor, Chief Social Work Officer

The Provost ruled, and the Council agreed, that the business dealt with at item 23 of 
this Minute be dealt with as a matter of urgency by reason of the need to finalise the 
sale timeously.

The Provost extended congratulations to Councillor Donnie MacMillan on his 
forthcoming 90th birthday on 10th October and on behalf of the Council thanked him 
for all his hard work and years’ service to the people of Argyll and Bute. 

The Council received an informative presentation on the Argyll and Bute Policing 
Plan 2017-2020 by Hazel Hendren, Chief Superintendent, Police Scotland. The 
Provost extended sincere thanks to Hazel for her time in presenting to the Council 
today. 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Colville, Horn, Redman and 
Robertson.

Page 93 Agenda Item 5a



2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
Councillor McCuish declared a non-financial interest in relation to the report on 
Bid4Oban – Approval of Business Plan which is dealt with at item 10 of this Minute 
due to 
[...]
the Argyll and Bute Integration Joint Board, to approve the 
submission of the Children and Young People’s Services Plan to the Scottish 
Government; and

5. to note that Argyll and Bute’s Children and Young People’s Strategic Group will 
oversee the delivery of the outcomes and actions identified in the Plan, with 
annual performance and progress reports to be presented to future meetings of 
the Community Services Committee and the Integration Joint Board.

Arising under item 14 Strategic Housing Investment Plan (SHIP) 2018/19 – 
2022/23, the Council:-

1. approved the SHIP proposals summarised in this report for submission to the 
Scottish Government in October 2017; and

2. agreed to commit to maximising the use of the Strategic Housing Fund to support 
the SHIP programme.

Arising under item 23 Compulsory Purchase Order, this item will be taken in 
private at item 22 of this Minute.

5. LEADER'S REPORT 
A report providing the Council with an update on the activities undertaken by the 
Leader of the Council from 24 June to 15 September 2017.

Decision

1. Noted the content of the report.

2. Noted that the full Leaders report pack was available in the Leader’s Office which 
included COSLA papers and briefings as referenced in the report.

3. Noted that any COSLA items heard in public session could be provided to Members 
electronically and any items taken in private session could be reviewed in the 
Leader’s Office.

(Ref: Report by Leader of the Council dated 11 September 2017, submitted)

6. POLICY LEADS REPORT 
A report providing the Council with an update to key areas of activity for each Policy 
Lead Councillor. Updates from all Policy Leads will be submitted to each Council 
meeting so that members are informed, up-to-date and able to engage with current 
issues.

Decision

The Council noted the terms of the report.

Page 95



(Ref: Report by Policy Leads dated 14 September 2017, submitted)

7 (a) HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP ANNUAL PERFORMANCE 
201
[...]
ccessful ballot, over the five year duration of the Business Plan, 
the council through delegated authority to the Executive Director of Development and 
Infrastructure will: 

4. Provide a contribution of £20k per annum for the next 5 financial years consisting of a 
direct contribution of £13,450 per annum to the BID4Oban, and; 

5. That, £6,500 (excluding VAT) per annum with charges increased annually by CPI 
based on the increase over the last 12 months from the base in July 2017 will be 
taken from the direct contribution via an invoice to BID4Oban. The first increase will 
apply on 31 October 2018, and annually thereafter for the next 5 years of additional 
financial support to finance the cost of administering the annual levy collection, and: 

6. To provide £6,550 per annum for the next five years in terms of the Council’s 
contribution (based on property holdings) to the annual levy of £145k.

(Ref: Report by the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services 
dated 13 June 2017, submitted)

Page 101



11. NORTHERN ROADS COLLABORATION PROGRAMME 
The Council considered a report which outlined the work currently being undertaken 
with the Scottish public roads sector to explore and develop opportunities for greater 
collaboration between Roads authorities and sought approval to form a Joint 
Committee.

Decision

The Council agreed to: 

1. Establish a Joint Committee in terms of Section 56 and 57 of the Local 
Government (Scotland) Act 1973 with Aberdeen City Council, Aberdeenshire 
Council, Angus Council, Argyll and Bute Council, Comhairle nan Eilean Siar and 
The Moray Council to be known as The Northern Roads Collaboration Joint 
Committee; 

2. Empower the Joint Committee by delegating to it the functions outlined in 
Appendix 1 of the report; 

3. Alter the Scheme of Delegation as outlined in Appendix 1 of the report to give 
immediate effect to the establishment of the Joint Committee; 

4. Authorise the Executive Director of Customer S
[...]
mpt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 9 and 13 and 6&9 respectively of Part 1 of 
Schedule 7A to the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 

E1 21. POTENTIAL PURCHASE OF LAND - HELENSBURGH TOWN CENTRE 
The Council considered a recommendation by the Policy and Resources Committee 
of 17 August 2017 with regard to the potential purchase of land in Helensbugh Town 
Centre.

Decision

Page 107



The Council agreed to the recommendations of the Policy and Resources 
Committee.

(Ref: Recommendation by the Policy and Resources Committee of 17 August 2017, 
submitted)

E2 22. COMPULSORY PURCHASE - ROTHESAY 
The Council considered a recommendation by the Community Services Committee 
of 14 August 2017 with regard to a request to make a Compulsory Purchase Order in 
respect of a property in Rothesay, Isle of Bute.

Decision

The Council agreed to make the Compulsory Purchase Order.

(Ref: Recommendation by the Community Services Committee of 14 August 2017, 
submitted)

E3 23. SITE OF FORMER HERMITAGE ACADEMY, HELENSBURGH 
The Council considered a report with regard to the site of former Hermitage 
Academy in Helensburgh. 

Decision

The Council agreed to the recommendations in the report and congratulated the 
Head of Facility Services and the team working on this for all their hard work in 
securing the deal.

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Customer Services dated 28 September 2017, 
tabled)

Page 108



MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 26 OCTOBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Graham Hardie
Councillor Anne Horn
Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Jim Lynch

Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Roderick McCuish
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Barbara Morgan
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Gary Mulvaney
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services
Tricia O’Neill, Central Governance Manager
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Jane Fowler, Head of Improvement and HR

The Provost reported to the Council about Argyll and Bute’s success in the recent Mod 
where Isle of Islay did extremely well and the Isle of Mull won 1st, 2nd and 3rd in the adult 
categories. On behalf of the Council, he congratulated everyone in their success at the 
Mod.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Currie, Kelly, McKenzie, 
Moffat, E Morton and Philand.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
There were no declarations of interest intimated.

3. BUDGET 

(a) Revenue Budget Outlook 2018-19 to 2020-21 
The Council gave consideration to a report which advised of the current 
estimated budget outlook position 2018-19 to 2020-21 and to the 
recommendations of the Policy & Resources Committee of 19 October 2017.

(b) Management/Operational Savings for 2018-19 

Page 109 Agenda Item 5b



The Council gave consideration to a report which provided members with 
information on management / operational savings that have been identified 
between 2018-19 and 2020-21 together with the recommendations of the 
Policy & Resources Committee of 19 October 2017.

(c) Policy Savings for 2018-19 
The Council gave consideration to a report which provided members with 
information on policy savings that have been identified between 2018-19 and 
2020-21 together with the recommendations of the Pol
[...]
cing strategy, and purchasing 
arrangements available to the Council.  The report recommended the most 
affordable and practical way forward to allow the Council to use Microsoft Software 
to help conduct business with minimum or no disruption to services.

Decision

The Policy and Resources Committee agreed to recommend to the Council to  –

1. Note that the Council’s corporate body no longer operates an Enterprise 
Agreement with Microsoft with effect from 1 June 2017; and that savings of £208k 
are anticipated for 2017-18, £222k in 2018-19 and £264k in 2019-20 as a result. 

2. Note that these savings would be required in future years in order to fund 
upgrades to the latest versions of software from 2020 onwards.

3. Approve the retention of the savings in 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 as 
earmarked reserves to be used to fund the expected additional costs of Microsoft 
software in 2020-21 to 2022-23 as this would smooth the annual budgetary 
requirement.

4. Note that the ICT Service would keep the plan for Microsoft software licensing 
under annual review.

(Reference:  Report by Executive Director – Customer Services dated 16 August 
2017, submitted)

10. BUILDING WARRANT FEES 
A report which updated Members on changes to Building Warrant fee income which 
had been increased from 1 July 2017 was given consideration.

Motion

The Policy and Resources Committee – 

1. Welcomes the long overdue increase in fees for building warrants across 
Scotland;

2. Notes with disappointment and concern that the Scottish Government has 
chosen to tax local services in order to fund a central government division.

Moved by Councillor Aileen Morton, seconded by Councillor Rory Colville

Amendment

1. It is recommended that the Committee welcomes the fee increases for building 
warrants. 

Page 117



2. It is recommended that the Committee acknowledges the government’s proposal to 
fund the Building Standards Division of the Scottish Government (BSD) by top 
slicing the GAE.


[...]
, 
with a minimum period of 4 weeks’ notice being given at the 
appropriate time; or

(b) Agree with the recommendations outlined in Appendix 2 and 
on the basis that these are minor amendments, instruct the 
Executive Director of Customer Services to give public notice 
of the amendments to the initial proposals, inviting further 
representations to be submitted within a 6 week period which 
will take account of the holiday period.

3.2 Should recommendation 3.1(b) be the favoured option, it is 
recommended that where there are no proposed amendments to the 
final draft scheme by the end of the period of notice, the Council will 
consider this to be the approved Scheme for 2018-2022 and will 
delegate authority to the Executive Director of Customer Services to 
give notice of the new Scheme with an implementation date of 26 
April 2018 which will coincide with the election date outlined in the 
consultation timetable.

Page 222



4.0 DETAIL

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

The first phase of consultation took place between 24 August and 19 
October 2017 following approval from the Policy and Resources 
Committee on 17 August 2017 to commence a consultation on a new 
Scheme.  The draft Scheme also featured a process for applying 
sanctions per the Council decision of 18 May 2017.  Feedback 
received during this consultative period is attached at Appendix one 
to this report together with commentary from Governance and Law 
and evidence suggests that a further 12 community councils 
discussed the proposals and offered no objection or suggested 
revisions.  This represents a response rate of 41%.

While a number of minor issues have been proposed, two boundary 
changes have been suggested by Oban Community Council.  
Feedback on the boundary proposals are contained within Appendix 
one but to summarise the proposals are to: 

Alter the existing boundary between Oban and Kilmore Community 
Councils to move Oban Auction Mart within the Oban CC boundary; 

and

Alter the boundary b
[...]
posals in September 2018, and would expect to make final recommendations for 
constituencies in 2019. This phase of the consultation will run until 11 December 2017. 

Recommendations
The Council is invited to consider the Boundary Commission revised proposals and 
determine its response with regards to the 2018 Review of UK Parliament 
Constituencies.

Page 259 Agenda Item 15



ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL Council

Customer Services 30 November 2017

2018 Review of UK Parliament Constituencies - Boundary Commission for 
Scotland Proposals

2.0 INTRODUCTION

2.1 This report provides information on the Boundary Commission for Scotland 
consultation on its revised proposals relating to the 2018 Review of UK Parliament 
constituencies.

Under the proposals the Argyll and Bute constituency boundary will spread north 
to incorporate 2 wards within Highland Council including areas such as Fort 
William, Caol, Kilchoan and Ardnamurchan. The new constituency will be called 
Argyll, Bute and Lochaber and will have 77,661 electors.

3.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Council is invited to consider the Boundary Commission revised proposals 
and determine its response with regards to the 2018 Review of UK Parliament 
Constituencies.

4.0 DETAIL

Background to the review
4.1.1 The 2018 review of UK Parliamentary constituencies is required by the 

Parliamentary Constituencies Act 1986. It is being conducted simultaneously by 
the four Boundary Commissions in Scotland, England, Northern Ireland and 
Wales. Across the UK, the number of constituencies is being reduced from 650 
to 600. In Scotland there will be a decrease from 59 to 53 constituencies, with 
similar reductions in each part of the UK: England 501 in place of the current 533; 
Wales 29 in place of the current 40; and Northern Ireland 17 in place of the current 
18. 

4.1.2 The electoral quota for the review, which is the average electorate per 
constituency across the UK, is 74,769.2, with the electorate of each constituency 
h
[...]
icy and Resources Committee held on 19 October 2017
	7 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017
	8 LEADER'S REPORT
	9 POLICY LEADS REPORT
	10 COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
	11 AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND AUDIT SCOTLAND ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT 2016-17
	2016-17_ABC_AAR_Final

	12 CHARLES AND BARBARA TYRE TRUST - APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS
	13 DRAFT PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2018-19
	Draft Programme of Meetings 2018-19

	14 COMMUNITY COUNCIL REVIEW - CONSULTATION
	Appendix 1 Summary of Responses - phase 1
	Appendix 2

	15 2018 REVIEW OF UK PARLIAMENT CONSTITUENCIES- BOUNDARY COMMISSION FOR SCOTLAND PROPOSALS
	Boundary Commission Appendix

	16 PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 AND SUSTAINABLE POLICY 2018-19
	PCT Strategy and SPP 2018-19 - V0.3
	Stakeholder Consultation Report - 2017 - Revised

	17 BROADCASTING COUNCIL MEETINGS - COSTS
	19 YEAR 2 EVALUATION OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE REFUGEE RESETTLEMENT PROGRAMME
	Year 2 Appendix 1 -Individual families self evaluation graphs ver 0.1 (1)




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
KILMORY, LOCHGILPHEAD 

on THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2017 

Present: Councillor Len Scoullar (Chair)

Councillor Jim Anderson
Councillor John Armour
Councillor Gordon Blair
Councillor Rory Colville
Councillor Robin Currie
Councillor Mary-Jean Devon
Councillor Lorna Douglas
Councillor Jim Findlay
Councillor George Freeman
Councillor Audrey Forrest
Councillor Bobby Good
Councillor Kieron Green
Councillor Graham Archibald 
Hardie
Councillor Anne Horn

Councillor David Kinniburgh
Councillor Jim Lynch
Councillor Donald MacMillan
Councillor Sir Jamie McGrigor
Councillor Yvonne McNeilly
Councillor Aileen Morton
Councillor Iain Paterson
Councillor Alastair Redman
Councillor Alan Reid
Councillor Elaine Robertson
Councillor Sandy Taylor
Councillor Richard Trail
Councillor Andrew Vennard

Attending: Cleland Sneddon, Chief Executive
Douglas Hendry, Executive Director of Customer Services
Ann Marie Knowles, Acting Executive Director of Community Services
Pippa Milne, Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure
Charles Reppke, Head of Governance and Law
Kirsty Flanagan, Head of Strategic Finance
Christina West, Chief Officer, Health and Social Care
Martin Caldwell, Chair of Audit and Scrutiny Committee

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
Apologies for absence were intimated from Councillors Kelly, McCuish, McKenzie, Moffat, 
Morgan, E Morton, Mulvaney, Philand.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillors Anderson and Good each declared a non-financial interest in relation to the 
report on the Dunoon BID which is dealt with at item 18 of this minute because of their 
association with the Board.

3. COSLA REVIEW 
The Council heard an informative presentation by President of COSLA, Councillor Alison 
Evison and the Chief Executive, Sally Loudon on the work of the COSLA Review and of 
their vision for the future.

Decision:

The Council noted the information contained within the presentation.  



4. DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2017 
The Council heard an informative presentation by the Director of Public Health, Professor 
Hugo van Woerden and Alison McGrory, Health Improvement Officer together with a 
report outlining the ethos and role of Realistic Medicine in delivering higher quality health 
and social care.  

Decision:

The Council noted the content of the presentation and report.  

(Ref:  Report and Presentation by Director of Public Health dated 6 November 2017, 
submitted.)

5. MINUTES 

(a) Argyll and Bute Council held on 28 September 2017 
The Minutes of the Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 28 September 2017 
were approved as a correct record.  

(b) Special Argyll and Bute Council held on 26 October 2017 
The Minutes of the Special Meeting of Argyll and Bute Council held on 26 October 
2017 were approved as a correct record.  

6. MINUTES OF COMMITTEES 

(a) Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 October 2017 
The Minutes of the Meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 
October 2017 were noted.  

Arising under item 9 (Microsoft Licensing Costs) the Council:-

1. Noted that the Council’s corporate body no longer operates an Enterprise 
Agreement with Microsoft with effect from 1 June 2017; and that savings of 
£208k are anticipated for 2017-18, £222k in 2018-19 and £264k in 2019-20 as 
a result. 

2. Noted that these savings would be required in future years in order to fund 
upgrades to the latest versions of software from 2020 onwards.

3. Approved the retention of the savings in 2017-18, 2018-19 and 2019-20 as 
earmarked reserves to be used to fund the expected additional costs of 
Microsoft software in 2020-21 to 2022-23 as this would smooth the annual 
budgetary requirement.

4. Noted that the ICT Service would keep the plan for Microsoft software licensing 
under annual review.

7. AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 2016-2017 



The Provost advised that Sheila Hill, Vice-Chair of the former Audit Committee had now 
retired from this position, he expressed his thanks on behalf of the Council for her support 
and input in Member development and wished her well on her retirement.

The Council gave consideration to a report prepared by the Chair of the Audit Committee 
which provided an overview of the Audit Committee’s activity during the financial year 
2016-17 and which gave members assurance that the Committee continued to focus its 
efforts on effectively discharging its duties in accordance with published guidance.   

Decision:

The Council:-

Acknowledges the activity of the Audit Committee during 2016/17, with thanks to the Chair 
and Committee members.

Noted the retiral of Sheila Hill, the committee’s Vice Chair and records its thanks to her for 
her services to the Council.  

(Ref:  Report by the Chair of the Audit Committee dated 30 November 2017, submitted.)
  

8. LEADER'S REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on the activities of the 
Leader of Argyll and Bute Council from 16 September to 16 November 2017, together with 
an update from the Policy Lead for Economic Development.  

Decision:

1. The Council noted the terms of the report.  

2. Noted that the full Leaders report pack was available in the Leader’s Office which 
included COSLA papers and briefings as referenced in the report.

3. Noted that any COSLA items heard in public session could be provided to 
Members electronically and any items taken in private session could be reviewed in 
the Leader’s Office.

(Ref:  Report by Leader of the Council, dated 16 November 2017, submitted.)

9. POLICY LEADS REPORT 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an update on key areas of activity for 
each Policy Lead Councillor.  

Decision:

The Council agreed to note and endorse the terms of the report. 

(Ref:  Report by Policy Leads, dated 20 November 2017, submitted.)  

10. COUNCIL ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17 



The Council gave consideration to the Council Draft Annual Report 2016/17 following a 
recommendation by the Policy and Resources Committee at their meeting on 19 October 
2017.

Decision:

The Council agreed to endorse the Council Draft Annual Report 2016/17.  

(Ref:  Extract of Minute of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 19 October 2017, 
submitted.)

11. AUDITED ACCOUNTS 2016-17 AND AUDIT SCOTLAND ANNUAL AUDIT 
REPORT 2016-17 
The Council gave consideration to a report which advised that the external auditors, Audit 
Scotland had completed their audit of the Council’s Annual Accounts for 2016-17 together 
with its Charitable Trusts.  The audited accounts and its Charitable Trusts, incorporating 
the audited certificates were also submitted which contained no qualifications.  Members 
also gave consideration to Audit Scotland’s 2016-17 Annual Audit Report.

Decision:

The Council:-

1. noted that the unqualified certificates have been issued for both the Council’s 
Accounts and Charitable Trusts and these have been included within the Accounts 
on the Council’s website; and 

2. noted the content of Audit Scotland’s Annual Audit Report for 2016-17.  

(Ref:  Report by Head of Strategic Finance dated 30 October 2017, submitted.)

12. CHARLES AND BARBARA TYRE TRUST - APPOINTMENT OF GOVERNORS 
The Council gave consideration to a report seeking agreement for the appointment of two 
Governors to the Board of the Charles and Barbara Tyre Trust and an update on the 
legalities of having to make appointments to the Trust.

Decision:

The Council agreed to make no appointments to the Trust. 

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 3 November 2017, 
submitted.)

13. DRAFT PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2018-19 
The Council gave consideration to a draft programme of meetings for the year 2018-19, 
based on the current committee cycle.  

Decision:

The Council agreed the draft Programme of Meetings for the year 2018-19.



(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 9 October 2017, 
submitted.)

14. COMMUNITY COUNCIL REVIEW - CONSULTATION 
The Council gave consideration to a report setting out the feedback received from the first 
phase of consultation on the amended Scheme for Establishment of Community Councils 
which also featured a process for applying sanctions per the Council decision of 18 May 
2017. The feedback received was considered with commentary provided from 
Governance and Law as to which matters ought to be included in a draft amended 
scheme.  

Motion

1. To note the feedback received during phase one of the consultation and resolve to 
agree with the recommendations outlined in Appendix 2 and on the basis that these 
are minor amendments, instruct the Executive Director of Customer Services to 
give public notice of the amendments to the initial proposals, inviting further 
representations to be submitted within a 6 week period which will take account of 
the holiday period.

2. Agree that where there are no proposed amendments to the final draft scheme by 
the end of the period of notice, the Council will delegate authority to the Executive 
Director of Customer Services to give notice of the new Scheme with an 
implementation date of 26 April 2018 which will coincide with the election date 
outlined in the consultation timetable.

Moved by Councillor Currie, seconded by Councillor Colville.

Amendment

To adopt the approach set out in 3.1 (b) and 3.2 of the report but to retain the provisions 
within the existing scheme to require community council’s to promote participation by 
young people.

Moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Blair.

Decision:

On a show of hands vote, the Amendment received 11 votes and the Motion received 17 
votes, and the Council resolved accordingly.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 30 October 2017, 
submitted.)

15. 2018 REVIEW OF UK PARLIAMENT CONSTITUENCIES- BOUNDARY 
COMMISSION FOR SCOTLAND PROPOSALS 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing information on the Boundary 
Commission for Scotland consultation on its revised proposals relating to the 2018 Review 
of UK Parliament constituencies.  Under the proposals the Argyll and Bute constituency 
will spread north to incorporate 2 wards within Highland Council including areas such as 
Fort William, Caol, Kilchoan and Ardnamurchan.  The new constituency will be called 
Argyll, Bute and Lochaber and will have 77,661 electors.   



Decision:

The Council:

1. Noted that the revised proposals from the Boundary Commission for Scotland are 
for the Argyll, Bute and Lochaber county constituency to have: 
a) the 3rd largest area in Scotland at 9,916km2 – more than twice that of the next 

largest constituency;
b) an electorate of 77,661 – only 846 less than the maximum set down in statute of 

78,507;
2. Expressed disappointment that previous local submissions about the boundaries of 

the proposed constituency have not been heeded; 
3. Agreed to respond to the Boundary Commission expressing our desire to work with 

them and other stakeholders to identify options for forming a constituency that 
recognises the challenges involved in representing a range of urban, rural, 
peninsular and island communities. 

Councillor Freeman having moved an amendment which failed to find a seconder 
required his dissent from the foregoing decision to be recorded in the minute.

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 30 October 2017, 
submitted.)

16. PROCUREMENT STRATEGY 2018-19 AND SUSTAINABLE POLICY 2018-19 
The Council gave consideration to a report seeking approval for the Procurement Strategy 
2018/19 and Sustainable Procurement Policy 2018/19 and detailed the output of the 
consultation undertaken for both.  

Decision:

The Council agreed to:-

1. note the outcome of the consultation contained within the Stakeholder Consultation 
Report 2017; and 

2. approve the Procurement Strategy 2018/19 and Sustainable Procurement Policy 
2018/19.  

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 30 November 2017, 
submitted.)

17. BROADCASTING COUNCIL MEETINGS - COSTS 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing an outline of the costs to deliver the 
live broadcasting of meetings held in the chamber, and expanding this functionality to all 
venues used by area committees, using the UK’s leading Council Chamber broadcast 
service from Public-I.

Motion

That Council agrees that further consideration of this matter should be picked up as part of 
the budget process for 2018/19.



Moved by Councillor A Morton, seconded by Councillor Green.

Amendment

The Council notes the detail of the report provided by the Executive Director of Customer 
Services in relation to the Broadcasting of Council Meetings, and agrees to 

A. Undertake a trial period of one year of webcasting of Council meetings 
i. Limited to full meetings of the Council only, and subject to a maximum of 50 

hours webcast hosting and 40 hours of Governance & Law staff resource 
time, and that

ii. The aggregate cost of the indicated 1 Year Contract and installation of 
£15,900 and staff time, be met from Council reserves

B. That the views of the public be sought in the 2019-2020 public budget consultation 
process.

Moved by Councillor Taylor, seconded by Councillor Trail.

The Provost adjourned the meeting at 1.15pm and re-convened at 1.30pm.

Decision:

On a show of hands, vote the Amendment received 11 votes and the Motion received 16 
votes, and the Council resolved accordingly. 

(Ref:  Report by Executive Director of Customer Services, dated 30 November 2017, 
submitted.)

18. DUNOON BID PA23 LTD T/A DUNOON PRESENTS - APPROVAL OF 
BUSINESS PLAN AND RE-BALLOT FOR 2ND TERM 
The Council considered a report to endorse the re-ballot and approve the business plan which 
incorporates a financial contribution of £100,700 from the Council for the Dunoon Business 
Improvement District (PA23 BID Ltd t/a Dunoon Presents) 2017 Term Two. 

Decision

1 That the Council agrees not to veto the ballot request, to approve the Dunoon BID 
Business Plan and to instruct the Returning Officer to conduct a renewal ballot over 
42 days in 2018 from Thursday 18 January to Thursday 1 March (the ballot day).

2 Authorise the Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure to cast the votes 
on behalf of the Council in favour of continuing the BID.

3 That, subject to a successful ballot, over the five year duration of the Business Plan, 
the Council through delegated authority to the Executive Director of Development 
and Infrastructure will;

4 Provide a financial contribution of £20,140 per annum for the next 5 financial years.



5 That, £6,500 (excluding VAT) per annum with charges increased annually by CPI 
based on the increase over the last 12 months from the base in July 2017 will be 
taken from the direct contribution via an invoice to PA23 BID Ltd t/a Dunoon 
Presents. The first increase will apply on 1 March 2018, and annually thereafter for 
the next 5 years of additional financial support to finance the cost of administering 
the annual levy collection; and

6 That £13,640 per annum for the next five years in terms of the Council’s contribution 
(based on property holdings) to the annual levy of £140,000 from part of the 
£20,140 per annum contribution. 

(Ref: Report by Executive Director of Development and Infrastructure Services dated 30 
November 2017, submitted)

19. YEAR 2 EVALUATION OF THE ARGYLL AND BUTE REFUGEE 
RESETTLEMENT PROGRAMME 
The Council gave consideration to a report providing the outcome of the self-evaluation 
exercise seeking the views of the families who have resettled on the island of Bute on the 
support they receive as they integrate into the community.  The report provided 
comprehensive analysis in respect of housing, education, welfare and employability, 
health and integration into the community.

Decision:

The Council noted the continued good work of the Refugee Resettlement Group and the 
local community in resettling Syrian refugees on the Isle of Bute.  

(Ref:  Report by Business Improvement Manager, Community Services, dated 30 October 
2017, submitted.)


